CHAPTER 2—H.F.No.1555

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to Minnesota Statutes; providing for the correction of erroneous, ambiguous, omitted, unconstitutional and obsolete references and text; eliminating certain duplicitous and conflicting provisions superseded by or conflicting with other provisions of law; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 28A, by adding a section; Sections 15.0411, Subdivision 2; 15A.083, Subdivision 2; 16.80; 16A.129; 30.461; 30.462; 30.463, Subdivisions 1 and 5; 30.464, Subdivisions 1, 2, and 3; 30.465; 30.467; 30.468; 30.469; 30.47; 30.472; 30.473; 30.475; 30.476; 32A.08, Subdivision 1; 34.05, Subdivision 2; 43.35; 43.09, Subdivision 2a; 50.14, Subdivision 1; 59A.03, Subdivision 3; 60A.03, Subdivision 2; 65B.06, Subdivision 2; 65B.44, Subdivision 5; 80A.15, Subdivision 2; 80C.03; 82.18; 82.30, Subdivision 2; 83.25, Subdivision 3; 84.87, Subdivision 1; 84A.07; 84A.26; 84A.36; 97.48, Subdivision 4; 111.80; 115.48, Subdivision 1: 115.51; 116.16, Subdivision 3: 116F.08; 116H.04, Subdivision 3; 121.02; 122.355, Subdivision 1; 123.78, Subdivision 1; 124.15, Subdivision 2; 124.17, Subdivision 2; 124.41, Subdivision 1; 124.803; 145.862, Subdivision 4; 147.01; 147.22; 155.02, Subdivision 2; 179.74, Subdivision 2; 181A.07, Subdivision 6; 192.40; 197.63, Subdivision 1; 205.10; 205.11, Subdivision 1; 205.12; 205.16, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 205.17, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 243.88, Subdivision 3; 245.68; 245.77; 246.23; 251.043, Subdivision 3; 256.01, Subdivision 2; 256D.02, Subdivision 4; 260.251, Subdivision 3; 268.04, Subdivision 12; 268.115, Subdivision 2; 270.075, Subdivision 1; 273.11, Subdivision 4: 273.111, Subdivisions 9 and 11: 273.13, Subdivision 7: 275.125, Subdivision 4: 275.161; 282.16; 285.11; 290.01, Subdivision 22; 290.02; 290.06, Subdivision 2c; 290.086, Subdivision 1; 290.09, Subdivision 15; 290.21, Subdivision 3; 290.26, Subdivision 2a; 290.92, Subdivision 2a; 291.05; 292.04; 297.13, Subdivision 1; 297B.09; 298.026; 298.027; 298.51; 298.53; 298.63; 299.013; 299B.03, Subdivision 1: 299F.77: 300.025: 301.77. Subdivision 1: 308.06. Subdivision 3: 309.581; 318.03; 354A.05; 355.11, Subdivision 2; 355.80; 362.17; 363.01, Subdivision 13; 375.471; 376.25; 412.02, Subdivision 5; 412.251; 412.861, Subdivision 1; 414.032, Subdivision 4; 441.15; 463.152, Subdivision 1; 463.261; 465.19; 466.02; 488A.13, Subdivision 1; 507.291; 525.213; 525.515; 550.041; 571.47, Subdivision 2; 571.48, Subdivision 2; 609,375, Subdivision 4; 609,75, Subdivision 4; 611,14; 626.05, Subdivision 2: 631.50; 632.12; and 648.43; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 15.13; 148.87; 171.12, Subdivision 4; 176.061, Subdivision 10; 309.583; 359.06; and 380.24; 593.17; Laws 1969, Chapters 540, Section 5; 896, Section 1; and 1126, Section 1; Laws 1971, Chapters 32, Section 1; 74, Section 6; 226, Section 1; and 427, Section 17; Laws 1973, Chapters 388, Sections 156, 157, 158, 159, 160, 161, 162, 163, and 170; 638, Sections 22 and 23; and 725, Sections 25 and 26; Laws 1974, Chapters 62, Section 1; 161, Section 10; and 205, Section 1.

REVISOR'S BILL

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. REVISOR'S BILL; ERRONEOUS, AMBIGUOUS, UN-CONSTITUTIONAL AND OMITTED REFERENCES. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 15.0411, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 8 after

"commission" and before the period by inserting " (h) board of pardons ".

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 15A.083, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. COUNTY COURT AND COUNTY MUNICIPAL JUDGES. Notwithstanding any other provision of the law, the following salaries shall be paid annually to the enumerated judicial officers:
 - (1) Judge of a county court (learned in the law) \$25,000 Judge of a county court (not learned in the law) 21,000
- (2)-(1) Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, the salary paid to a judge of a county court shall also be paid to judges of the probate court of St. Louis county and to judges of the Duluth municipal court.
- (3)—(2) Judges of the county municipal courts ; the municipal court of the city of St. Paul, and county courts in the counties of Hennepin, Ramsey, Washington, Anoka, Scott, Carver and Dakota.......\$29,000.
- (4)-(3) If any judge enumerated in this subdivision dies while in office, the amount of his salary remaining unpaid for the month in which his death occurs, shall be paid to his estate.
 - Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 15.13, is repealed.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 16.80, is amended in line 3 by deleting "the fol-" and by deleting lines 4 through 23.
- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 16A.129, is amended in line 3 by deleting "board" and inserting in lieu thereof "department".
- Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 43.35, Clause (6), is amended in line 4 before "personnel" and after "the" by inserting "commissioner of " and in line 5 by deleting "board".
- Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 28A, is amended by adding a section to read:
- [28A.17] LICENSE RENEWAL. <u>Licenses for food processors or manufacturers shall be renewed annually on January 1. Licenses for retail and wholesale food handlers shall be renewed annually on July 1.</u>
- Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.461, is amended in line 2 after "30.477" and before "may" by inserting " and 30.479 ".
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.462, is amended in line 12 after "30.477" and before "shall" by inserting "and 30.479"; in line 16 after "30.477" and before "be" by inserting "and 30.479"; and in line 18 after "30.477" and before "that" by inserting "and 30.479".
- Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.463, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 2 after "30.477" and before "the" by inserting " and 30.479".
- Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.463, Subdivision 5, is amended in line 3 after "30.477" and before "for" by inserting " \underline{and} 30.479" and in line 5 after "30.477" and before the period by inserting " \underline{and} 30.479".
- Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.464, a reference to section 30.478 which does not belong in the series.
- Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.464, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 1 after "30.477" and before "shall" by inserting " and 30.479".
- Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.464, Subdivision 3, is amended in line 3, after "30.477" and before "shall" by inserting " and 30.479 "; in line 8 after "30.477" and before "and" by inserting " and in line 8 after "30.477" and before "shall" by inserting " and 30.479 ".
- Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.465, is amended in line 3 after "30.477" and before "by" by inserting " and 30.479" and in line 15 after "30.477" and before the comma by inserting " and 30.479
- Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.467, is authorized to invest money in by reference to section subdivision numbers but since the class of authorized
- Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.468, is amended in line 2 after "30.477" and before the comma by inserting " and 30.479".
- Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.468, clause (a), is amended in line 4 after "30.477" and before the semi-colon by inserting "and 30.479".
- Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.468, clause (b), is amended in line 2 after "30.477" and before "and" by inserting " and 30.479".
- Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.468, clause (e), is amended in line 3 after "30.477" and before the comma by inserting " and 30.479".
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.469, clause (a), is amended in line 1 after "30.477" and before "shall" by inserting " and 30.479".
- Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.469, authorized to invest money in by reference to section subdivision numbers but since the class of authorized
- Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.469, is amended in line 32 after "30.477" and before "shall" by inserting " and 30.479" and in line 38 after "30.477" and before "as" by inserting " and 30.479".
- Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.47, is amended in line 2 after "30.477" and before "filing" by inserting " and 30.479 ".
- Sec. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.472, is amended in line 3 after "30.477" and before the period by inserting " and 30.479".
- Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.473, is amended in line 2 after "30.477" and before the comma by inserting " and 30.479".
- Sec. 27. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.473, clause (d), is amended in line 24 after "30.477" and before "in" by inserting " and 30.479".
- Sec. 28. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.475, amended in line 2 after "30.477" and before "or" by inserting " and 30.479" and in line 3 after "30.477" and before the comma by inserting " and 30.479".
- Sec. 29. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 30.476, is amended in line 3 after "30.477" and before the comma by inserting " and 30.479"; in line 5 after "30.477" and before the comma by inserting " and 30.479"; and in line 9 after "30.477" and before the period by inserting " and 30.479".
- Sec. 30. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 32A.08, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 8 by deleting "a.".
- Sec. 31. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 34.05, Subdivision 2, Clause (b), is amended in line 3 by deleting "members" and inserting in lieu thereof "numbers".
- Sec. 32. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 43.09, Subdivision 2a, Clause (1), is amended in line 6 by deleting "(3)" and inserting in lieu thereof "(4)".
- Sec. 33. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 50.14, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 7 by deleting "named in subdivisions 2 to 15".
 - Sec. 34. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 59A.03, Subdivision 3,
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- is amended in line 6 by deleting "with" and inserting in lieu thereof "that".
- Sec. 35. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 60A.03, Subdivision 2, Clause (2), is amended in line 4 by deleting "80.05 to 80.07" and inserting in lieu thereof "80A.01 to 80A.31".
- Sec. 36. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 80C.03, Clause (4), is amended in line 1 by deleting "80" and inserting in lieu thereof "80a".
- Sec. 37. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 82.18 (j), is amended in line 2 by deleting "80" and inserting in lieu thereof "80a".
- Sec. 38. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 83.25, Subdivision 3, is amended in line 2, by deleting "80" and inserting in lieu thereof " $\underline{80a}$ "
- Sec. 39. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 308.06, Subdivision 3, is amended in line 2, by deleting "80" and inserting in lieu thereof " $\underline{80A}$ " and line 3 by deleting "80.05" and inserting in lieu thereof " $\underline{80A}$.15
- Sec. 40. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 318.03, is amended in line 4 after "Statutes" and before the comma by deleting "1957" and by deleting "80" and inserting in lieu thereof "80A".
- Sec. 41. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 65B.06, Subdivision 2, Clause (4), is amended in line 3 by deleting "65B.26(c)" and inserting in lieu thereof "65B.44".
- Sec. 42. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 65B.44, Subdivision 5, is amended in line 8 by deleting "clause" and inserting in lieu thereof "subdivision".
- Sec. 43. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 80A.15, Subdivision 2, Clause (h), is amended in line 3 after "(g)" by inserting a parenthesis.
- Sec. 44. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 82.30, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 3 after "to" and before "section" by inserting " Minnesota Statutes 1971, "
- Sec. 45. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 84A.07, is amended in line 4 by deleting "sections 280.13 and 280.17" and inserting in lieu thereof " $\frac{1}{2}$ section 280.13".
- Sec. 46. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 84A.26, is amended in lines 3 and 4 by deleting "sections 280.13 and 280.17" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 280.13".
- Sec. 47. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 84A.36, is amended in lines 3 and 4 by deleting "sections 280.13 and 280.17" and inserting in
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

lieu thereof "section 280.13".

- Sec. 48. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 84.87, Subdivision 1, Clause (a) is amended in line 6 by deleting "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof "sections 84.81 to 84.90".
- Sec. 49. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 97.48, Subdivision 4, is amended in line 15 by deleting "The provisions of" and by deleting lines 16 and 17.
- Sec. 50. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 111.80, is amended in lines 2 and 3 by deleting "sections 110.01 to 110.10, and" and inserting in lieu thereof " $\underline{\text{section}}$ ".
- Sec. 51. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 115.48, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 2 by deleting "115.47" and inserting in lieu thereof " 115.071"
- Sec. 52. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 115.51, is amended in line 8 by deleting "115.47, subdivision 2" and inserting in lieu thereof "115.071, subdivision 5"
- Sec. 53. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 116.16, Subdivision 3 is amended in line 4 after the comma and before "(c)" by inserting " and " and in line 6 by deleting ", and (d) all money appropriated to the agency by section 116.15, subdivision" and in line 7 by deleting "5, and not yet expended or committed"
- Sec. 54. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 116F.08, is amended in line 3 by deleting "116F.07" and inserting in lieu thereof " 116F.06" and in line 6 by deleting "116F.07" and inserting in lieu thereof " 116F.06".
- Sec. 55. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 116H.04, Subdivision 3, Clause (j), is amended in line 1 by deleting "116H.10" and inserting in lieu thereof " $\underline{116H.11}$ ".
- Sec. 56. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 121.02, is amended in line 17 by deleting "43.33" and inserting in lieu thereof " 43.329".
- Sec. 57. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 122.355, Subdivision 1, is amended in lines 3 and 4 by deleting "the effective date of this act" and inserting in lieu thereof "May 26, 1965".
- Sec. 58. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 123.78, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 6 by deleting "124.22" and inserting in lieu thereof "124.223".
- Sec. 59. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 124.17, Subdivision 2, is amended by deleting "124.22" and inserting in lieu thereof " 124.223".
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- Sec. 60. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 124.41, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 2 by deleting "124.211, subdivision 3" and inserting in lieu thereof "124.212, subdivision 10".
- Sec. 61. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 124.15, Subdivision 2, Clause (1), is amended in line 3 by deleting "2" and inserting in lieu thereof "3".
- Sec. 62. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 145.862, Subdivision 4, is amended in line 3 by deleting "146.02" and "148.79".
- Sec. 63. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 147.22, is amended in line 3 by deleting "with the exception that the powers conferred upon the" and by deleting lines 4, 5, and 6.
- Sec. 64. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 124.803, is amended in line 2 after "mills" and before "on" by inserting "in 1971 and prior years" and in line 3 after "124" and before the period by inserting "and 6 1/3 mills in 1972 and thereafter".
- Sec. 65. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 147.01, is amended in line 66 by deleting "147.02, subdivision 3" and inserting in lieu thereof "147.021".
 - Sec. 66. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 148.87, is repealed.
- Sec. 67. Laws 1973, Chapter 638, Sections 22 and 23, are repealed.
- Sec. 68. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 155.02, Subdivision 2, is amended in lines 4 and 5 by deleting "of women, as a part of women's hairdressing" and inserting in lieu thereof ", cutting or bobbing of any living person of either sex ".
- Sec. 69. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 171.12, Subdivision 4, is repealed.
- Sec. 70. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 176.061, Subdivision 10, is repealed.
- Sec. 71. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 179.74, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 2 by deleting "If the commis-" and by deleting lines 3 and 4.
- Sec. 72. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 181A.07, Subdivision 6, is amended in line 2 by deleting "6" and inserting in lieu thereof "5".
- Sec. 73. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 197.63, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 2 after "divorce" and in line 3 before "record" by inserting ", dissolution of marriage ".
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- Sec. 74. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 205.10, is amended in line 2 by deleting "any city, however organized".
- Sec. 75. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 205.11, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 3 by deleting ", however organized,".
- Sec. 76. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 205.12, is amended in lines 1 and 2 by deleting ", however organized," and in line 5 by deleting "or other law under which it is organized".
- Sec. 77. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 205.16, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 2 by deleting ", however organized,".
- Sec. 78. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 205.16, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 1 by deleting ", however organized,".
- Sec. 79. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 205.17, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 2 by deleting ", however organized," and in lines 7 and 8 by deleting "or law".
- Sec. 80. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 205.17, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 2 by deleting "however organized".
- Sec. 81. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 256D.02, Subdivision 4, is amended in line 10 by deleting "245A.09 and 245A.11" and inserting in lieu thereof " 256D.09 and 256D.11".
- Sec. 82. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 243.88, Subdivision 3, is amended in line 3 by deleting the comma and by deleting lines 4 and 5.
- Sec. 83. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 245.68, Clause (h) is deleted.
- Sec. 84. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 245.77, is amended in line 5 by deleting "261.03" and inserting in lieu thereof "256D.18".
- Sec. 85. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 246.23, is amended in line 2 by deleting "town, or city," and by deleting "261.07" and inserting in lieu thereof " 256D.18".
- Sec. 86. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 260.251, Subdivision 3, is amended in line 3 by deleting "poor relief" and inserting in lieu thereof "general assistance"; in line 6 by deleting "poor relief" and inserting in lieu thereof "general assistance"; in line 11 by deleting "poor relief" and inserting in lieu thereof "general assistance"; and in line 14 by deleting "261.08" and inserting in lieu thereof "256D.12".
- Sec. 87. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 376.25, is amended in line 9 by deleting "261.07" and inserting in lieu thereof " 256D.18".
- Sec. 88. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 251.043, Subdivision 3, Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- is amended in line 2 by deleting "the limitations of time specified in section 177.66 and" and in line 3 by deleting "177.664 shall not apply, and"
- Sec. 89. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 256.01, Subdivision 2, Clause (3) is amended in line 5 after "in" and before "section" by inserting "Minnesota Statutes 1971, ".
- Sec. 90. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 268.04, Subdivision 12, Clause 12, is amended in lines 1 and 2 by deleting "after the effective date of this subdivision".
- Sec. 91. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 268.115, Subdivision 2, Clause (a)(2) is amended in line 3 by deleting "section" and inserting "subdivision".
- Sec. 92. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 270.075, Subdivision 1, is amended in lines 6, 7, and 8, by deleting the sentence beginning "Provided, however ..." and ending " ... preceding year."
- Sec. 93. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 273.11, Subdivision 4, is amended in line 1 by deleting "section" and inserting in lieu thereof "subdivisions 2 to 5".
- Sec. 94. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 273.111, Subdivision 9, is amended in line 2 by deleting "7" and inserting in lieu thereof " 6 ".
- Sec. 95. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 273.111, Subdivision 11, is amended in lines 5 and 6 by deleting "7" and inserting in lieu thereof "6".
- Sec. 96. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 273.13, Subdivision 7, is amended in lines 13 and 14, by deleting "as defined by section 256.12.".
- Sec. 97. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 275.125, Subdivision 4, is amended in line 6 by deleting "20" and inserting in lieu thereof " $\underline{19}$ "
- Sec. 98. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 275.161, is amended in line 1 by deleting ", 275.12, 275.13,".
- Sec. 99. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 282.16, is amended in line 14 after "Chapter" and before the comma by inserting " 320".
- Sec. 100. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 285.11, is amended in line 7 by deleting "and in section 385.37".
- Sec. 101. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.01, Subdivision 22, is amended in line 3 by deleting "subdivision 2" and inserting in lieu thereof " $\underline{\text{subdivision }}$ 2c".
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- Sec. 102. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.02, is amended by deleting lines 12, 13, 14 and 15.
- Sec. 103. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.06, Subdivision 2c, Clause (b), is amended in line 7 by deleting "section" and inserting in lieu thereof "subdivision".
- Sec. 104. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.086, Subdivision 1 is amended in lines 4 and 6 by deleting "124.211, Subdivision 2 (5)" and inserting in lieu thereof "124.212, Subdivision 2, (1)".
- Sec. 105. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.09, Subdivision 15, Clause (b) is amended in line 4 by deleting "subdivision 2" and inserting in lieu thereof " subdivision 2c".
- Sec. 106. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.21, Subdivision 3, Clause (c) is amended in line 7 by deleting "this" and after "section" and before the period inserting "290.01, Subdivision 25".
- Sec. 107. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 291.05, Clause (1), is amended in lines 12 and 13 by deleting "290.21, Subdivision 3" and inserting in lieu thereof "290.01, Subdivision 25".
- Sec. 108. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.26, Subdivision 2a, is amended in line 3 by deleting "24" and inserting in lieu thereof "25".
- Sec. 109. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 292.04, Clause (7), is amended in lines 1 and 2 by deleting "290.21, Subdivision 3" and inserting in lieu thereof "290.01, Subdivision 5".
- Sec. 110. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.92, Subdivision 2a, Clause (3), is amended by deleting lines 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19.
- Sec. 111. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 297.13, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 3 after "act" and before the comma by inserting "to carry out the provisions of this act".
- Sec. 112. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 297B.09, is amended in line 4 by deleting "and transmitted" and in lines 4 and 5 by deleting "and 297A.51".
- Sec. 113. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 298.026, is amended in line 3 by deleting "Minnesota Statutes 1961," and in line 4 by deleting ", 298.011,"; in line 10 by deleting "Minnesota Statutes 1961,"; in line 11 by deleting "and 298.011"; and in line 12 by deleting "Minnesota Statutes 1961".
- Sec. 114. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 298.027, is amended in lines 3 and 4 by deleting "Minnesota Statutes 1961"; in lines 8 and 9 by deleting "Minnesota Statutes 1961"; and in line 9 by deleting "and Section 298.011".
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- Sec. 115. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 298.51, is amended in lines 5 and 6 by deleting "Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 298.01 and 298.011, but, in lieu of the taxes under said sections" and inserting in lieu thereof " section 298.01, but, in lieu of the taxes under said section".
- Sec. 116. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 298.53, is amended in line 4 by deleting "Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 298.01 and 298.011" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 298.01"; in lines 6 and 7 by deleting "sections 298.01 and 298.011" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 298.01"; and in lines 12 and 13 by deleting "sections 298.01 and 298.011" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 298.01".
- Sec. 117. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 298.63, is amended in lines 3 and 4 by deleting "Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 298.01 and 298.011" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 298.01" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 298.01" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 298.01".
- Sec. 118. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 299.013, is amended in line 4 by deleting "Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 299.01 and 299.011" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 299.01".
- Sec. 119. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 299B.03, Subdivision 1, Clause (d), is amended in lines 2 and 3 by deleting "clauses (a) (i) and (a) (ii)" and inserting in lieu thereof " clause (7), (a) (i) and (a) (ii)"
- Sec. 120. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 299F.77, Clause (c), is amended in lines 2 and 3 by deleting "618.01, or a depressant or stimulant drug, as defined in section 152.01" and inserting in lieu thereof "152.01, subdivision 10 or a controlled substance, as defined in section 152.01, subdivision 4".
- Sec. 121. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 300.025, clause (5), is amended in line 3 after "one" and before the comma by inserting "class".
- Sec. 122. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 301.77, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 6 by deleting "business" and inserting in lieu thereof "economic".
- Sec. 123. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 309.581, is amended in lines 3 and 4 by deleting "of commerce, division of licensing and consumer services".
 - Sec. 124. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 309.583 is repealed.
- Sec. 125. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 354A.05 is amended in line 10 by deleting "who shall have attained the age of 70 years as of June 30, 1942; and", in lines 11 and 12 by deleting all of the language,
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

and in line 13 by deleting "thereafter any teacher".

- Sec. 126. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 355.11, Subdivision 2, in line 4 is amended after "therefor" and before the period by inserting "which is codified in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 355.01 to 355.07".
- Sec. 127. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 355.80, is amended in line 3 by deleting "355.89" and inserting in lieu thereof " 355.81".
 - Sec. 128. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 359.06, is repealed.
- Sec. 129. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 362.17 is amended in line 5 by deleting "The depart-", and in lines 6 to 9, by deleting all of the language except the period.
- Sec. 130. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 363.01, Subdivision 13, is amended in line 3 by deleting "82.01" and inserting in lieu thereof "82.17" and in line 4 by deleting "82.01" and inserting in lieu thereof "82.17".
- Sec. 131. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 412.02, Subdivision 5, is amended in line 1 by deleting "In cities without a municipal court".
- Sec. 132. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 412.861, Subdivision 1, is amended in lines 7 and 8 by deleting "if there is a municipal court in the city".
- Sec. 133. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 192.40, is amended in lines 3, 8 and 13 by deleting the references to "war" and inserting in lieu thereof "defense"
- Sec. 134. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 441.15, is amended in line 7, by deleting "war" and inserting in lieu thereof " defense "
- Sec. 135. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 465.19, is amended in line 11 by deleting "war" and inserting in lieu thereof "defense"
- Sec. 136. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 375.471, is amended in line 20 by deleting "and exercise the" and "granted by sections 110.121 to 110.126 or"
- Sec. 137. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 380.24, as the text of this section appears in the 1965 compilation of Minnesota Statutes, is repealed.
- Sec. 138. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 412.251, Clause (3) is deleted.
- Sec. 139. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 414.032, Subdivision 4, is amended in line 3, by deleting "one" and inserting " <a href="three" three" three " and in line 4 by deleting "one and two-thirds" and inserting " five" "
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- Sec. 140. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 463.152, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 7 by deleting "4" and inserting in lieu thereof "3".
- Sec. 141. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 463.261, is amended in line 4 by deleting "sections 2 and 6 of this act" and inserting in lieu thereof " $\underline{\text{section}}$ 463.152".
- Sec. 142. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 466.02, is amended in lines 1 and 2 by deleting "Laws 1963, Chapter 798" and inserting in lieu thereof "sections 466.01 to 466.15".
- Sec. 143. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 488A.13, Subdivision 1, Clause (b), is amended in line 6 by deleting "sign" and inserting in lieu thereof "signed".
- Sec. 144. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 507.291, Clause (b), is amended in line 2 by deleting "48" and inserting in lieu thereof "50".
- Sec. 145. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 525.213, is amended in line 21 by deleting "sections" and inserting in lieu thereof " $\underline{\text{conditions}}$ "
- Sec. 146. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 525.515, Clause (c) is amended in line 2 by deleting "2 of this act" and inserting in lieu thereof " $\underline{525.48}$ ".
- Sec. 147. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 550.041, Section 1, is amended in line 6 by deleting "550.14" and inserting in lieu thereof "550.04".
- Sec. 148. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 571.47, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. FORMS; SUMMONS, NOTICE, AND AFFIDAVIT. The garnishee summons and notice to judgment debtor, together with the affidavit of service, shall be substantially in the following form:

STATE OF MINNESOTA,)	
STATE OF MINNESOTA,)) ss County of)	
,	DISTRICT COURT
	JUDICIAL DISTRICT
Against Judgment Greditor Against	Judgment Creditor
And Judgment Debtor and Garnishee	Judgment Debtor
GARNISHMENT SUMMONS	,
THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.	
To the above named Garnishee:	

You are hereby summoned and required to serve upon the judgment creditor or his attorney, within 20 days after the service of this summons upon you, a written disclosure under oath, touching your indebtedness to the judgment (Give full name and residence of judgment debtor) above named, and any property, money, or effects of said judgment debtor in your possession or under your control. which disclosure need not exceed 110 percent of the amount of judgment creditor's judgment. The amount of judgment creditor's judgment against the judgment debtor is \$.....; and you are hereby required to retain in your possession such property, money, and effects in an amount not exceeding 110 percent of the amount of such judgment. Attorney for judgment creditor Address Dated 19.... NOTICE TO JUDGMENT DEBTOR To Judgment Debtor: Sir: Take notice that a Garnishment Summons, of which the above is a true copy, and which is herewith served upon you, was personally served upon The Garnishee named therein, by delivering a copy thereof to the said Garnishee in said County, on the day of 19..., and that at said time and place the said Garnishee was paid in advance the sum of \$2 fees. Attorney for judgment creditor AddressAFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE STATE OF MINNESOTA)) ss County of served the within Summons on the within named Garnishee

with a notice to said Judgment Debtor
Sec. 149. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 571.48, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
Subd. 2. FORMS. The garnishee summons and notice to judgment debtor, together with the affidavit of service, shall be substantially in the following form:
STATE OF MINNESOTA,)) ss County of) IN JUSTICE COURT
BeforeJustice of the Peace
Judgment Creditor
Address Against
Judgment Debtor
Garnishee THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, To the above named Garnishee You are hereby summoned and required to serve upon the judgment creditor or his attorney,
(Name and address of attorney) service of this summons upon you, a written disclosure under oath, touching your indebtedness to judgment debtor

(Name and address) or effects of the said judgment debtor in your possession or under your control, which disclosure need not exceed 110 percent of the amount of judgment creditor's judgment. The amount of judgment creditor's judgment is \$: and you are hereby required to retain in your possession such property, money, and effects in an amount not exceeding 110 percent of the amount of such judgment. Given under my hand, this
Justice of the Peace.
NOTICE TO JUDGMENT DEBTOR STATE OF MINNESOTA,)
) SS
County of)
To Judgment Debtor
SIR Take Notice that a Garnishee Summons, of which the within is a true copy, and which is herewith
served upon you, was personally served upon
the Garnishee named therein, by delivering a
copy thereof to the said Garnishee, at the
day of 19, and that at said time and place
the said Garnishee was paid in
advance the sum of \$2 fees.
Justice of the Peace.
STATE OF MINNESOTA)
County of)
I hereby certify and return that on the day of
I DETENVICE THE VANO FERRING UNION CONTRACTOR
19, at the of in
said County, I served the within Summons upon the
said County, I served the within Summons upon the within named Garnishee, by delivering a
said County, I served the within Summons upon the within named Garnishee, by delivering a copy thereof to the said Garnishee, and
said County, I served the within Summons upon the within named Garnishee, by delivering a copy thereof to the said Garnishee, and paid him in advance the sum of \$2 fees; and
said County, I served the within Summons upon the within named Garnishee, by delivering a copy thereof to the said Garnishee, and paid him in advance the sum of \$2 fees; and I further certify that on the day of
said County, I served the within Summons upon the within named Garnishee, by delivering a copy thereof to the said Garnishee, and paid him in advance the sum of \$2 fees; and I further certify that on the day of
said County, I served the within Summons upon the within named Garnishee, by delivering a copy thereof to the said Garnishee, and paid him in advance the sum of \$2 fees; and I further certify that on the day of
said County, I served the within Summons upon the within named Garnishee, by delivering a copy thereof to the said Garnishee, and paid him in advance the sum of \$2 fees; and I further certify that on the day of
said County, I served the within Summons upon the within named Garnishee, by delivering a copy thereof to the said Garnishee, and paid him in advance the sum of \$2 fees; and I further certify that on the day of
said County, I served the within Summons upon the within named Garnishee, by delivering a copy thereof to the said Garnishee, and paid him in advance the sum of \$2 fees; and I further certify that on the day of in said County, I served upon the within named Judgment Debtor, a copy of the within Summons, together with a Notice to said Judgment Debtor, of which the foregoing is a copy, stating the time, place and manner of service of said Summons upon said
said County, I served the within Summons upon the within named Garnishee, by delivering a copy thereof to the said Garnishee, and paid him in advance the sum of \$2 fees; and I further certify that on the day of 19, at the of in said County, I served upon the within named Judgment Debtor, a copy of the within Summons, together with a Notice to said Judgment Debtor, of which the foregoing is a copy, stating the time, place and manner of service of said Summons upon said Garnishee signed by
said County, I served the within Summons upon the within named Garnishee
said County, I served the within Summons upon the within named Garnishee
said County, I served the within Summons upon the within named Garnishee
said County, I served the within Summons upon the within named Garnishee
said County, I served the within Summons upon the within named Garnishee

- Sec. 151. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 609.375, Subdivision 4, is amended in line 2 by deleting "2" and inserting in lieu thereof "3".
- Sec. 152. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 609.75, Subdivision 4, is amended in line 3 by deleting "ward" and inserting in lieu thereof "reward".
- Sec. 153. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 611.14, Clause (d) is amended in line 6 by deleting "260.25, subdivision 2, clause (e)" and inserting in lieu thereof "260.251, subdivision 2, clause (e)"
- Sec. 154. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 626.05, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 1 by deleting "80.24,"
- Sec. 155. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 631.50, is amended in line 3 by deleting "adjudged insane" and inserting in lieu thereof "found to be mentally ill".
- Sec. 156. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 632.12, is amended in line 3, after "632.11," and before "clause 3" by inserting " $\underline{\text{subdivision}}$ 1".
- Sec. 157. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 648.43, is amended in line 6 by deleting "and the printing shall be done from the plates from which" and by deleting all of line 7 except the period.
 - Sec. 158. Laws 1969, Chapter 540, Section 5, is repealed.
 - Sec. 159. Laws 1969, Chapter 896, Section 1, is repealed.
 - Sec. 160. Laws 1969, Chapter 1126, Section 1, is repealed.
 - Sec. 161. Laws 1971, Chapter 226, Section 1, is repealed.
 - Sec. 162. Laws 1971, Chapter 32, Section 1, is repealed.
 - Sec. 163. Laws 1971, Chapter 74, Section 6, is repealed.
- Sec. 164. Laws 1973, Chapter 388, Sections 156, 157, 158, 159, 160, 161, 162, and 163, are repealed.
 - Sec. 165. Laws 1973, Chapter 388, Section 170, is repealed.
- Sec. 166. Laws 1973, Chapter 725, Sections 25 and 26, are repealed.
 - Sec. 167. Laws 1974, Chapter 62, Section 1, is repealed.
 - Sec. 168. Laws 1974, Chapter 161, Section 10, is repealed.
 - Sec. 169. Laws 1974, Chapter 205, Section 1, is repealed.
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Sec. 170. Laws 1974, Chapter 427, Section 17, is repealed.

Sec. 171. In the next and subsequent editions of Minnesota Statutes, the revisor of statutes shall substitute "state boxing commission" for "state athletic commission" wherever it appears referring to the former state athletic commission.

Sec. 172. In the next and subsequent editions of Minnesota Statutes, the revisor of statutes shall correct internal references made in the statutes to the constitution so as to reflect the renumbered articles and sections of the amended constitution.

Approved February 2, 1976.

CHAPTER 3-H.F.No.1741

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the organization and operation of state government; appropriating money for the conservation and development of the state's natural resources; providing for maintenance of the Minnesota historical society; for the horticultural society; for maintenance of the Sibley house; for maintenance of various semi-state activities; for aids to local subdivisions of government; for maintenance of the uniform laws commission; for the Port Authority of Duluth; and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. STATE GOVERNMENT; APPROPRIATIONS; SEMI-STATE ACTIVITIES. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the general fund in the state treasury, or any other fund herein designated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1975, June 30, 1976, and June 30, 1977.

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year
Ending June 30,
1976 1977

Sec. 2. **GENERAL GOVERNMENT.** Subdivision 1. Minnesota-Wisconsin Boundary Area Commission \$41,200 \$46,000

For 1975 \$6,000

Provided that the amount that may be expended shall not exceed the amount provided for the commission by the state of Wisconsin.

Subd. 2. Uniform Laws Commission \$9,900 \$9,900